

B287735

# Court of Appeal State of California

Second Appellate District  
Division 8

---

W.M.,  
*Petitioner and Appellant,*

vs.

V.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court  
Case No. 17STPT00486  
Hon. Mark H. Epstein

---

## **APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

WALZER MELCHER LLP  
Christopher C. Melcher (170547)  
5941 Variel Avenue  
Woodland Hills, California 91367  
Telephone: (818) 591-3700  
ccm@walzermelcher.com

ALAN DERSHOWITZ, ESQ.  
Of Counsel (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
1575 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02135  
Telephone: (561) 922-6111  
alandersh@gmail.com

Attorneys for Appellant, W.M.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION .....	5
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ARE REVIEWED <i>DE NOVO</i> BASED ON ITS FINDINGS OF FACT.....	9
(A) The findings show that California was not mandated to surrender its jurisdiction to Belarus under Section 3426. ....	9
(1) California has subject matter jurisdiction per Section 3421(a)(2). ....	9
(2) Mail service was not reasonably calculated to impart actual notice to William in the residency action.....	10
(3) The manner in which Belarus took jurisdiction over baby L. contradicted the UCCJEA.....	11
(4) California is the most appropriate forum to determine custody, but for the Section 3426 issue. ....	13
(B) No deference is given to the trial court’s legal conclusions in interpreting the UCCJEA.....	14
III. BELARUS DID NOT TAKE JURISDICTION IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMITY WITH THE UCCJEA.....	17
(A) William was not afforded due process, so Belarus did not have jurisdiction in substantial conformity with the Act. ....	17

(1) The trial court found William did not receive notice in the Belarus Residency Action according to UCCJEA requirements.....	21
(2) Foreign law for service of process must meet the minimum standard for notice in Section 3408.....	24
(B) Belarus used principles contrary to the UCCJEA in taking jurisdiction in the residency action.....	30
IV. CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	33
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES**

<i>AO Alfa-Bank v. Yakovlev</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 189.....	27, 28, 29
<i>Brown v. Garcia</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 1198.....	14
<i>In re Aiden L.</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 508.....	15
<i>In re Arbulich’s Estate</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 86.....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Nurie</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 478.....	15, 25
<i>Kalnel Gardens, LLC v. City of L.A.</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 927...	19
<i>Logan v. Forster</i> (1952) 114 Cal.App.2d 587 .....	16
<i>May v. Anderson</i> (1953) 345 U.S. 528.....	25, 26, 29, 31
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306 .....	25, 28
<i>Schneer v. Llaurado</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1276 .....	15

### **STATUTES**

Code Civ. Proc., § 1858 .....	17
Evid. Code, § 310.....	14
Evid. Code, § 452.....	14
Fam. Code, § 3.....	22
Fam. Code, § 3400.....	5
Fam. Code, § 3408.....	6, 18
Fam. Code, § 3421.....	9
Fam. Code, § 3425.....	5, 16, 18
Fam. Code, § 5.....	16

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

9 West’s U. Laws Ann. (1999) UCCJEA, com. to § 201 ...	22, 23, 27
Cal. Rules Ct., rule 8.52.....	24
